



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 20858 of 2024

*Bedananda Sethy*

..... *Petitioner(s)*

*Mr. Durga Prasad Pradhan, Adv.*

-Versus-

*Territory Manager (Retail)*

*Bharat Petroleum Corporation*

*Ltd., Bhubaneswar*

..... *Opposite Party (s)*

*Mr. Srinivas Patnaik, Adv.*

**CORAM:**

**DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

**ORDER**

**19.03.2026**

**Order No.**

03.

1. These matters are taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Learned counsel for the BPCL is directed to come prepared with the following queries put by this Court.
  - (i) Last date of submission of the application form pursuant to Advertisement dated 28.06.2023.
  - (ii) When did the Opposite Party No.2 applied for the out-let?
  - (iii) Whether the Petitioner's affidavit dated 27.07.2023 was filed within the time frame or not?
3. List this matter on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

*( Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*

*Judge*